In accordance with

Rule 6 28 of th

e, LIQ14

e amdtead  Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL

Companies House

SATURDAY

(L

19/01!2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

T Company details
Company number |0 lz‘l_l—"l——'—l_‘ ’

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Insec-G Limited

bold black caprtals.

| Insec-G Limited

[ Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Bruce

Surname Mackay

E_ Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 25 Farringdon Street
Street |

-

Post town | London

County/Region r

Poscode [Efcfa Al [a]aB

Country

[ Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) i Matthew “S:: ;ilsiﬂ::otz tetl us about
Sumame | Haw another liquidator

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/umber | 25 Farringdon Street OOt fidator
Street 1 another liquidator

-

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ’

woi—— [e[c[a Al [4[ale
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

{ [1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X

-l

7 v [2Mof1le

04417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

BTn:senter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but i
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Excelta Simmons

[ Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|

|*** 25 Farringdon Street
f

|

|™™  London

County/Region

= Jefclaal [afals

Country

qu

| Telephone

0203 201 8000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{J You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
cr email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House

04/17 Version 10




In the matter of

Insec-G Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company')

Joint Liquidators' final account

20 November 2018

Bruce Mackay and Matthew Haw

Joint Liguidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street

London

EC4A 4AB

Tel: 0203 201 8000

Email: restructuring.london.core@rsmuk.com

CVL1310v070818



Progress of the liquidation

Distributions to creditors

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liguidators' remuneration and expenses

Closure of the ligurdation

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory information
Dividend information

oo s wN

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements pohcy statement
RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP London current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 23 May 2014 to 20 November 2018

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the penod from 23 May 2014 to 20 November 2018
Notice 1o members and creditors that Company's affars are fully wound up

IGTMTMOO®m>»

This s the final account on the concduct of the quidation of Insec-G Limited feflowing cur appointment as Jont Liquidators
on 23 May 2014

This final account has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislahon 1o prowde members and crediters and the
Registrar of Companies with details of the progress 1n the peniod from 23 May 2014 to 20 November 2018. This report
should be read in conjuncton with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This final account has been prepared solely in accordance with the relevant iegislation it has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpese, or to Inform any investment decision In relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of Information contained in this report

CVL1310v070918




1 Progress of the liquidation
11 Matters arising after issue of the Joint Liquidators’ progress report dated 26 June 2018
No matters arose outside of the Joint Liquidators’ various statutory and administrative functions.
1.2 Realisation of assets
The Joint Liguidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not resuit in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legisiative
requirements of administrating the case Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B
1.21 Claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product {‘IRHP’)
The Joint Liquidators have now compfeted their investigations and confirmed, that whifst the Company
was sold an IRHP, there is no evidence of mis-selling and therefore no redress 1 due o the Company
1.3 Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in relation to
the conduct of the directors
We can advise you that, following our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.
1.4 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framewaork for cases of this nature Ths work, which does not usually result in any direct
financtal return to creditors, 1s a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Jomnt Liquidators are complying
with both their legislative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively It includes matters such as
s Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy;
« Maintaining and updating computerised case management records;
= Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work,
» 0Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations,
« General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC,
« Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records,
= Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties,
+ Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parttes; and
s General administrative matters in relation to closing the case
2 Distributions to creditors
No dividenc will be distnbuted as insufficient funds have been realised
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both legislative and best practice requirements and {o ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors will
only derive an indirect financal return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid These
matters include:
s Preparation and 1ssue of progress reports and associated documentation,
+« Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims, and
= Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls
21 Prescribed part
The 'Prescribed Part' 1s a statutory amouny, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitfes unsecured non-preferential creditors to a share of realisations This I1s
calcutated on a shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs
After the payment of costs, the net property available will be under the de minimis amount of £10,000.
Therefore, In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended), there 18 no
RSM UK 1 20 November 2018

BMMRH/ES/MXF/MCK/TE7500A/28/CVL1310



4.2

4.3

4.4

requirement for the Liguidators to make a Prescribed Parl distribution and any funds that are available
have been paid to the Joint Liquidators as fees, as agreed with Marcol Industrial Management LLP
("Marcol")

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 23 May 2014 to 20 November
2018.

VAT basis

Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Jont Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on 23 May 2014 by the body of creditors as a whale
on a time costs basis.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 23 May 2014 to 20 November 2018

Sums drawn since appointment, in accordance with the relevant approval set out above, are detalled in
the attached receipts and payments account

The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged n the perniod. This reflects the tme
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have ncurred time costs totalling £55,864 Of this,
a total of £48,894 (plus VAT) has been paid and the balance has been written off

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liguidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates Detaills of the expenses (including categery 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

4.3.1  Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid

Pinsent Masons LLP were engaged by the Joint Liguidators to acl as legal advisors in view of therr
general experience and expertise in these matters. They advised me on the value of the share sale and
debt assignment. | agreed their remuneration on the basis of ther standard hourly charge-out rates,
plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £6,000 plus VAT have been pad

Grant Thornton, accountants, were engaged by the Joint Liguidators to review and value the Company's
investments, as detailed 1in previous reports. | agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard
hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £9,000 plus VAT have
been pad

Pre-appointment fees and expenses

At the Section 98 meeting on 23 May 2014 creditors approved fees for assisting with the Statement of
Affairs and the convening of the meetings of creditors and members of the Company in the sum of
£4,500 plus VAT to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP from the assets of the Company This
fee has been paid

Additionally, at the aforementioned meeting, a further fee was authorised by creditors for general advice
previded to the Company and the remainder of its group 1in the sum of £9,650 50 plus VAT and to be
paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP from the assets of the Company This fee has been paid.

RSM UK 2 20 Novermber 2018

BM/MRH/ES/MXF/MCK/767500A/28/CVL1310



52

53

Closure of the Liguidation
Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Please see the attached notice, which explains creditors’ nights in respect of the closure of the
liquidation. In addition to setting out creditors’ rights, the notice explains how the Joint Liguidators will
vacate office under the relevant legislation

Release of Joint Liquidators

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the filing with the Registrar of
Companies of a copy of our final account and statement whether any of the Company's creditors
objected to the Jeint Liguidators' release Further details are given in the notice attached that the
Company's affairs are fully wound up

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file our final
account and statement with the Registrar of Companies

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18 34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing either by

() any secured creditor; or
(i} anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report or final account
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or :incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Ligurdators Fees, which provides information for crediters in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general tnformation for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have® gny further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me.

Bruce

ckay
ROM Restiudt.ang Aoy sury 1o P

RSM UK 3 20 November 2018

BM/MRH/ES/MXFMCK/767500A/28/CVL1310



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name’

Insec-G Limited ;

Company number: 04329790

Date of incorporation- 27 November 2014

Trading name: i Insec-G Limted o

Trading address: 10 Upper Berkeley Street, London W1H 7PE

Principal activity' Development and selling of real estate

Previous Company names- . Industrial Securities Group Limited

Registered (:;ffice. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street,
London EC4A 4AB

Previous registered office. ' 10 Upper Berkeley Street, London W1k 7PE N

Liquidation information

Jomt Liquidator.

! Bruce Mackay and Matthew Haw

Date of appointment

| 23 May 2014

Functions

The Jont Liquidators® appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators have exercised, and will continue o exercise,
all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

l

Correspondence address & contact

detalls of case manager

Excella Simmons
020 3201 8666

RSM Restructuning Adwvisory LLP, 25 Farnngdon Street, London,
EC4A 4AB

[V S

Name, address & contact details of

Joint Liquidater

Primary Office Holder ! Joint Office Holder:

Bruce Mackay | Matthew Haw
RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP g RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

ogth Floor, 25 Farringdon Street | 9th Floor 25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB | London EC4A 4AB

020 3201 8633 } 020 3201 8178
IP Number 8296 i 1P Number. 9627
H




Appendix B

Dividend information

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor (Marcol) £4 018,249 NIL Shortfalt
Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors £7,560,137 NIL NIL
Estimated net property | N/A
Estimated prescribed part N/A E
avallable for unsecured creditors | |
J ;

* Per Statement of Affaws



Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

SOA Value £

0.00
0.00
15,817 00
41,150.00
0.00

000
0.00
000
0.00
000
000
0.00
000
0.00

56,967 00

ASSET REALISATIONS

Assignment of European Debtors
Bank Interest Gross

Cash at Bank

Debiors {Pre-Appointment)
investments

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents / Valuers Fees
Appointee Disbursements
Appointee Fees
Corporation Tax

Insec-G Preparation of Statement of Affairs Fee
Insec-P Preparation of Statement of Affairs Fee

Legal Fees
Pre-Appaintment Appointee Fees
Storage

REPRESENTED BY

Total to 20/11/2018
£ £

4,000.00
53.72
15,807 70
38,127 18

26,000 00

83,088 61

(9,000.00)
(1.339 83}
(48,694 53}
(10 74)
{4,500 00)
(4,500 00)
(6.000 00)
(9,850 50)

(93 01)

(83,988 61)

000

000



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging pelicy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 15 reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will net or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

T:me spent by partners and all staff in relation o the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate

. Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP are aftached ‘

Time billed s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

. it 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carned out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skt and experience actually
required to perform 1t

. RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP s charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbhursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insoivency estate

. Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identfiable to the insclvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior o being drawn from the insoivency estate
These are known as category 1 disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation {for
! example any which inciude an element of shared or aliocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approvat of the relevant approving party |
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' dishursements :

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevatling at the time the
cost 1s Incurred to RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP was sought from the relevant approving party in
accordance with the legislative requirements and subsequently

. Generatl office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

. Any payments 10 outside parttes in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged (o or incurred directly by an insclvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicabie rate. where appropriate




Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 485 | 625
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 410 ; 450 1o 575
) Manager 250 to 265 280 to 345
Assistant Managers ) 200 to 220 _ 210 to 290
Administrators 145 to 180 105 to 210
Support staff 100 to 105 90 to 190

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire Location dependent

. |
Subsistence t £25 per night (from 3¢ September 2013)
{ £23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013}

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile {from 1 Apri 2010}
. 42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

— ——— e — - —_— - . ——— - -
‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case

— - L - - .

Travel {car)




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 23 May 2014 to 20 November 2018

Expenses {excluding category 2
disbursements)

Type and purpose

Appointee dishursements:

Incurred in
period

- Bond 85 00 85.00 000

- Statutory advertising 81.13 8113 000

- Subsistence 51 20 5120 0.00

- Travel 17 00 17.00 000

- Website fee 17 00 17.00 | 0.00

- Legal fees 1,088 50 1,088 50 0.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records}) 93 01 93.01 : 0.00
Chattel asset agent valuation 9.000.00 9,000.00 ‘ 000
Legal fees 6,000 00 6,000 00 ! 0 00
Sub Total 16,432.84 16,432.84 - 0.00

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose
Nil

Sub Total

}-
|
|
i

Total

16,432.84

16,432.84

0.00 |

NOTE: The amounts paid in the pericd are shown in the attached receipts and payments account Invoices may
have been paid In a period after that in which they were incurred



BY 95¢

Bt BSZ

S8 6CZ
s O

L OEG§
vi

v €Lz
o0 tt e
9% e

iy 0ry

3T BEE
(23 B R B
LR 3 T4
(S P ITH)
ME AL

L8 v0OE
Ig= 2V

£4 Lt
) Hbe
-,I 4 \,.
IR ATY
09 {be
oRTUR
A Te
1wl

00 p98’'sS ¥

00'voB'sSS ¥

05 +8L ¢
05718/ F

(LT FRAK]
opaesTF

o otv 8 4
00198 3
o0 /1 F

00°Z5¢ 3

05 Z59°8 3
05°01Y'+ 3
00268 3
00°90¢ 7
006E]'E 3

00 292 £1 3
00 79¢7°¢1 3

00 29% v 3§
05°IT8'8 3
05°9€0°C 3
0D IET'Y 3
00 S¥O°'C 3
00+18 7

0S 6+6°11 4
0S'tee't ¥

6885

00'¥98'99 3
[:124

Qo'reg'se ¥
00'91LZ'81 3
9204

00'9LT'eL 3
05'SEC'LL 3
G 8F

05°9CELL 3
98y

P
1

94
50

T
'S

9v
e
90
Qo
60

L bl
& 61

arl
[4a
ST
+'0
o'y
00
€5
90

95 8T

00'¥gs's ¥
[ 44

00'v8L'9 3
TTT

24
T

a0
00

9t
90
of

00

+9
01
00
(ViR ¢]

00
o0

Y b
8
0°C
0o
194
[04]
9l
00

Q00

0003
00

0003
00

o0
00

oq
00

00
00
00

a0

04qQ
0o
[EN4]
00
a0

00
ao

o0
oo
00
00
0°0
00
00
00

08’06t

0S°698°6L 3
sov

05°698°61 3
S oV

oo
0’0

a0
a0

01
Qo
o1

S OF
S°E
0o
0’0
Q7

Bt
v O
0o
0T
60
Q0
oty
5’0

JE3O )
slane [eban

SIANIEW DY SR WHIedS Bsed
12101
siaquai / sisployaleys
HIIPOYD LS, S 14310 Hpdady ase)
12301
SIQYPALID) PaInNIasufy
5140d0y pue sBuisap oD Jayln
spiodad

pue sHLUDIW SIBPIOYIIRYS /SIONPRSID 35T

S )

1m0

S$3LISNG 40 BHes
Aysadoud pue puen
SoURUY SBIES g SI0ME(]
Jayjoaeioual  sjossy

SIISSY 4O UDIJESHE Y

vlag
wagD/suciiebysaaul

SUM e} s3I nUg

(R LEN
slonew xey

SWALUARY PUE S1dIRdaY
|esauabh  Jusuwuwndde-3sod
dn.uRg /1019ap S )I01033.4K]
NSO

uswebeuey ase
Jusunuoddy

BUIU P PUE LN EIISTURUP Y

SoieH
abBviday
0D

|t |ol
SINOH {830y

v10Z AR €7
Wi 4

81.0Z JAGWIAON 0Z O1 P10Z AR £Z Woly pouad ays 1oj sisAjeue 1500 aw)} sJorepinbi wor

o xipuaddy



Appendix H

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Insec-G Limited In Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Company No: 0432979¢
Bruce Alexander Mackay and Matthew Haw appointed as Joint Liquidators to the Company

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 20 November 2018

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the Company of the following matters

{a)
{b)

{c

(e)

The Company s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the nght under rute 18 9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make a written
reguest to the Joint Liquidators for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in the
final account

If you wish ta make a request for further information then it must be made in writing within 21 days of
recelpt of this report by either by (1) any secured creditor or {ii) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liguidators' remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at feast 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor)
or the permission of the ¢ourt, may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis
fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropnate

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report or final
account which first discioses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in wnting to the Joint
Liguidators before the end of the {ater of:

(1} eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

() the final determination of any request for nformation under rule 18 9, or any application to the
court under rute 18.34.

The Joint Lquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) as
spon as the joint hiquidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by delivering to the Registrar
of Companies the final account and statement required by section 106(3(b} of whether any creditors
have objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 171(2)(e}(n) at the same time as vacating office
uniess any of the creditors objected to the release



Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Bruce Mackay Matthew Haw

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

oth Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street

4AB London EC4A 4AB

Tel: 0203 201 8000 Tel. 0203 201 8000

Email. restructuring london core@rsmuk com Email restructuring london.core@rsmuk com
IP Number, 8296 IP Number: 9627

Dated: 20 Ng ber 2018

Bruce Mackay
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator



